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[No. 45, A.] 	 [Published March 7, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 87. 
AN ACT relating to the reduction of the price of swamp and 

overflowed lands in Waupaca county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrtorr 1. The commissioners of school and uni- Authority of 

versity lands are hereby authorized, in their discretion, c9znntssion erL 

to reduce the price of all swamp and overflowed lands 
now owned by the state in Waupaca and Door coun-
ties, to the uniform price of fifty cents per acre: pro-
vided, that the above reduction shall not apply to any 
of said lands now under contract, and which may here-
after become forfeited to the state, until the expiration 
of two years after such forfeiture, with the unpaid 
taxes added thereto. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 5, 1878. 

[No. 276, A.] 	 Published March 7, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 88. 

AN ACT to authorize and direct the commissioners of school 
and university 1 ,Inds to convey certain lands to the Sturgeon 
Bay and Lake Michigan Ship Canal and Harbor Company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni- cson.thmomonren  

versity lands are hereby authorized and directed to and 8. B. sod 
convey to the Sturgeon Bay and Lake Michigan Ship leaner 
Canal and Harbor Company, for the second quarter 
of work done on the Sturgeon Bay Canal, from the 
grant of land conferred upon said company by chapter 
one hundred and five, general laws of 1858, such quan-
tity of lands as said company shall select from the clas-
sification and appraisal of said grant, now on file in the 
office of the secretary of state : provided, that said quan- Proviso. 
tity of lands to be selected and conveyed as aforesaid, 
together with the land heretofore conveyed for the com- 
pletion of the first quarter of said canal, shall not ex- 


